
1820 

Parts 
Manual 

 Issue 20 053-425



1820 
ISSUE NO. 20PL-01/18 

For Replacement Copy Order P/N 053-425 

This manual contains information concerning the following models: 
1820 Trencher 

Copyright 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2014, 2018 by The Charles Machine Works, Inc. 

  , Ditch Witch, CMW, AutoCrowd, Jet Trac, Roto Witch, Subsite, Fluid Miser, Power 
Pipe, Super Witch, Pierce Arrow, The Underground, The Underground Authority Worldwide, and Zahn are 
registered trademarks of The Charles Machine Works, Inc. 

This product and its use may be covered by one or more patents at http://patents.charlesmachine.works

1



2



FOREWORD_________________________________________

This manual contains illustrated parts lists to help you select quality Ditch Witch®

replacement parts for your Ditch Witch equipment.  Using other replacement parts will 
lessen the productivity of your equipment. 

• Descriptions and specifications in this book were current at publication.  However, the
Charles Machine Works, Inc. reserves the right to improve equipment, so this manual
might not reflect the most current improvements.

• Part numbers enclosed in a box or marked as “obsolete” in the remarks column are no
longer available from The Charles Machine Works, Inc.  Your local Ditch Witch dealer
may be able to locate the part for you.

• Footnotes provide more information to help you identify parts shown in the manual.

• Assembly instructions referenced in footnotes are available through your local
Ditch Witch dealer.

• Instructions on recommended equipment use and maintenance are in the Operator’s
Manual that was shipped with your equipment.

Keep the following in mind when ordering Ditch Witch replacement parts: 

♦ Specify parts you need by part number and description, not by illustration reference
numbers.

♦ Have equipment model and serial number on hand to help ensure you get the right
parts for your machine whether it’s old or new.

    Thank you for buying and using Ditch Witch equipment and replacement parts. 

Ver. 04 ID0128552 

3



WARRANTY _________________________ 
DW WARRANTY Policy 

August, 2016 
POLICY 1: DITCH WITCH® EQUIPMENT AND REPLACEMENT PARTS 
LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY 

Subject to the limitation and exclusions herein, free replacement parts will be provided at any authorized Ditch 
Witch dealership for any Ditch Witch equipment or parts manufactured by the Ditch Witch factory that fail due 
to a defect in material or workmanship within one (1) year of first commercial use. Free labor will be provided 
at any authorized Ditch Witch dealership for installation of parts under this warranty during the first year 
following “initial commercial” use of the serial numbered Ditch Witch equipment on which it is installed. The 
customer is responsible for transporting their equipment to an authorized Ditch Witch dealership for all 
warranty work. 

EXCLUSIONS FROM PRODUCT WARRANTY 

• All incidental or consequential damages.

• All defects, damages, or injuries caused by misuse, abuse, improper installation, alteration,
neglect, or uses other than those for which products were intended.

• All defects, damages, or injuries caused by improper training, operation, or servicing of products
in a manner inconsistent with manufacturer’s recommendations.

• All engines and engine accessories (these are covered by original manufacturer’s warranty).

• Tires, belts, and other parts which are subject to another manufacturer’s warranty. (Such
warranty will be available to purchaser.)

• ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES NOT EXPRESSLY STATED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY
WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND MERCHANTABILITY.

IF THE PRODUCTS ARE PURCHASED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES, AS DEFINED BY THE 
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE, THEN THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE 
FACE HEREOF AND THERE ARE NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND WHICH EXTEND TO A 
COMMERCIAL BUYER.  ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY APPLY INCLUDING 
THE DUTIES IMPOSED. 

Ditch Witch products have been tested to deliver acceptable performance in most conditions. This does not 
imply they will deliver acceptable performance in all conditions. Therefore, to assure suitability, products 
should be operated under anticipated working conditions prior to purchase. 

Defects will be determined by an inspection within thirty (30) days of the date of failure of the product or part 
by Ditch Witch Product Support (DWPS) or its authorized dealer. DWPS will provide the location of its 
inspection facilities or it’s nearest authorized dealer upon inquiry. DWPS reserves the right to supply 
remanufactured replacement parts under this warranty as it deems appropriate. 

Extended warranties are available upon request from your local Ditch Witch dealer or the Ditch Witch factory. 

Some states do not allow exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above 
limitation or exclusion may not apply. Further, some states do not allow exclusion of or limitation of how long 
an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply. This limited warranty gives product owner 
specific legal rights and the product owner may also have other rights which vary from state to state. 

For information regarding this limited warranty, contact the DWPS, P.O. Box 66, Perry, OK 73077-0066, or 
contact your local dealer. 

Ver. 05 ID0134872 

4



CONTENTS______________________ 

ID0135055 

Decals 
Decal Location ........................................... 8 

Engine Components 
Drive Sheave/Clutch Mount – Honda ......... 16 
Drive Sheave/Clutch Mount – Kohler ......... 20 
Engine – Honda ......................................... 14 
Engine – Kohler ......................................... 18 

Power Train 
Axle, Left  ................................................. 26 
Axle, Right  .............................................. 28 
Gearbox  .................................................. 34 
Steering Linkage  ..................................... 32 
Wheel Drive  ............................................ 30 
Worm Drive  ............................................. 24 

Frame Components 
Console & Frame Parts  ........................... 38 
Cover & Guards  ...................................... 40 
Fuel Tank ................................................. 42 
Tire - Tube - Wheel  ................................. 44 
Trail Wheels  ............................................ 46 

Control Components 
Axle Lock Control Linkage ....................... 54 
Belt Clutch  .............................................. 50 
Boom Control Linkage  ............................. 60 
Head Shaft Clutch  ................................... 58 
Speed & Direction Control Linkage  ......... 52 
Steering Control Linkage  ......................... 56 

Hydraulics 
Boring Attachment ..................................  78 
Cylinder – 2.5” x 1.25” x 4” ............................ 92 
Cylinder – 3” x 1.5” x 12” .............................. 94 
Control Valve ..........................................  80 
Control Valve – Single Spool ....................... 82 
Motor ................................................. 84, 86 
Motor Hydraulics  ..................................... 68 
Pump ................................................. 88, 90 
Reservoir ................................................. 72 
Hydraulic Schematic  ..............................  64 
Pivot ......................................................... 76 
Pump & Valve .......................................... 66 
Steering ................................................... 74 
Test Port .................................................. 70 

Electrical 
Diagram – Console ........................... 114, 116 
Diagram – Honda ..................... 104, 106, 108 
Diagram – Kohler ............................. 110, 112 
Elect Schematic – w/Fuel Solenoid ....... 98, 100 
Elect Schematic – Kohler  ........................ 102 

Digging Components 
Auger/Outboard Bearing  ....................... 122 
Boom – 1.654”P, Sprocket  .......................... 124 
Boom, Low Profile Sprocket  .................. 130 
Boom, Roller  ................................. 126, 128 
Dig Chain – 1.654”P33K2PS  .....................  138 
Dig Chain – 1.654”P33K4PS  .....................  140 
Dig Chain – ALGTR 1.654”P33K2PS BO  .....  142 
Dig Chain Adapters – 33K 6”-16” ..............  136 
Pivot ......................................................  120 
Shark Chain – 1.686” P35K old style  ........... 144 
Shark Chain II – 1.686” P35K 6.0” ............... 148 
Shark Chain II – 1.686” P35K ..................... 146 
Special Tool – Bit Puller ............................ 150 
Special Tool – Bit Punch ........................... 152 
Special Tool – Chain Jaws ........................ 154 
Trench Cleaner – 3’, 4’, & 5’ ...................... 132 
Trench Cleaner – Optional ........................ 134 

Accessories 
Bearing Swivel ....................................... 164 
Boring Attachment  ................................. 158 
Drilling Tools – Dry Bore  .......................... 160 
Pulling Tools .......................................... 162 

Miscellaneous 
Bolt/Nut Torque Chart ............................ 168 
Dash O-Ring/Thread Chart ..................... 171 
Filters  .................................................... 172 
Optional Kits  .......................................... 172  
Parts Manual Change Request  ............. 173 
Related Publications  .............................. 172 
Warranty Registration  ............................ 176 

5



 

6



7



DECAL LOCATION

1820HE/1820KE

ID012315116

9 14 8

28

23 7 4 3 24 11

6

22

1

30

11

31

6
20

18

10

21

5 17 25 16 15 7

11

2

32

29

262719 13

12

5.875”

1.875”

3.50”

8



DECAL LOCATION

1820HE/1820KE

ID012315116

20 20
27

1919

27

19

30

3.0”

3.0”

2.5”2.5”

2.5”

1.0”

2.5”2.5”

2.5”

1.0”

.75

.75

20 27

9



FOOTNOTES

  1. NOT PART OF KIT.  FOR USE WITH ROTO WITCH OPTION.  SEE 604-558
 2. NOT PART OF KIT.  
 3. LOCATE DECAL ON BATTERY SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE WHEN VIEWING BATTERY.

REF 

NO.

PART 

NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

275-641
274-007
274-009
274-010
274-011
274-208
274-318
270-1316
274-333
274-354
274-362
274-442
275-023
275-043
273-475
275-120
275-173
275-184
275-197
273-059
273-058
275-449
270-1313
275-325
275-343
275-419
275-429
700-091
275-394
275-497
274-724
274-291
270-1314
273-267

1
1
1
1
1
4
2
1
1
1
3
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

SEE FOOTNOTE 1

SEE FOOTNOTE 1

SEE FOOTNOTE 3

SEE FOOTNOTE 2

DECAL KIT - 1820
CROWD SPEED/DIRECTION
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
DIGGING CHAIN
COLD START CLUTCH
FUEL SHUTOFF ALERT
TIE DOWN LOCATION DECAL
1820 MODEL-ID
WARNING, OIL PRESSURE
CONTROL VALVE DECAL
1820 LUBRICATION CHART
LIFT LOCATION
OIL LEVEL DECAL
CHAIN TENSION DECA
WARNING READ MANUAL

L

RESERVOIR (THF)
FUEL TANK (GASOLINE)
WARNING MOVING PARTS
DANGER ROTATING SHAFT
DANGER STRIPE ( 1.50” X 18” )
DANGER (1.50” X 18”)
DITCH WITCH LOGO PLACARD
LOGOTYPE W/ ACCENT STRIPE
SPEED/DIRECTION
BORING
WARNING NO FLAME
DANGER CHAIN AND AUGER
DANGER STRIPE (1.50” X 8”)
LOCK RELEASE
OIL DRAIN-ID
WARNING ONE CALL NOTIFICATION
SOUND POWER RATING
1820 ACCENT STRIPE LEFT
DITCH WITCH BATTERY DECAL

DECAL LOCATION

1820HE/1820KE

ID012315116

10



 

11



ID0134963 

NOTES: 

12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



ID0134963 

NOTES: 

22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



ID0134963 

NOTES: 

36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



ID0134963 

NOTES: 

48



49



 

 

 

 03 ID0145351

BELT CLUTCH

10

4

7

1
6

8

11

2

12

5

13

3

9

3

14

50



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

03 ID0145351

NOT SHOWN:

BELT CLUTCH

 2.  106-390  1  WASHER (M10)

 4.  105-845  1  FLG LOCKNUT (3/8-NC)

 6.  110-058  3  MACH BUSHING (1", 18GA)

 8.  115-499  1  EXTERNAL KLIP RING (1")

 1.  365-087  1  BELT CLUTCH LEVER

 3.  106-391  2  WASHER (M12)

 5.  105-883  1  FLG LK BOLT(3/8-NC X 2")

 7.  110-465  1  KNOB (1/2-NC, ORANGE)

 9.  115-576  1  COMPRESSION SPRING (4")

10.  125-412  1  BRONZE BUSHING (1")

11.  170-291  1  BELT (2/3V-38.5")

13.  308-256  1  SPRING ROD

HYDRASTAT

12.  170-314  1  BELT ROLLER

14.  110-078 AR  MACH BUSHING (1", 14GA)

51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



ID0134963 

NOTES: 

62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



ID0134963 

NOTES: 

96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



10 ID0039251

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
1820 HONDA
ENDS WITH S/N IN2819

 ORG

 WHT

 ORG/BLK

 ORG/RED

 BLU/RED

 WHT/BLU

RED

 BLK

1
4

53 2

1
4

53 2

RED

RED

 WHT/BLK

RED

 WHT/BLK

 WHT

 WHT/BRN

 ORG

 ORG

 ORG/RED

 BLK/YEL

 ORG

 ORG

 WHT/BLU
 BLU/RED

 BLK
 ORG/RED

 GRA/RED

 ORG

RELAY

FUEL RELAY

 WHT/BLU

SWITCH

RED
RED

1
4

53 2

1
4

53 2

C

NO

NC

 WHT/BRN

 ORG/BLK

 BLK

GRA

 BLK/YEL

 GRA/RED

FUEL SHUTOFF

ENGINE STOP DIODE

A1

A2

A3

A4

1

3

2

4

7

8

6

 FUSE (30 AMP)

RED

TO CONSOLE

HARNESS

HARNESS

TO CONSOLE

RELAY

ENGINE STOP

HOUR METER
RELAY

GRA

TO CHARGE COIL

TO CHARGE COIL

RED

RED

BLK

GRA

ORG/BLU

GRA

INTERLOCK

START

STARTER

SOLENOID

B1

11

WHT

BLK

GRA

WHT/BLU

GRA

REGULATOR
RECTIFIER

GRA

GRA

 BLK/RED

 BLK/YEL

DIGGING CHAIN SWITCH

BLK/YEL

HONDA ENGINE

10

FUEL SHUTOFF
SOLENOID

12
 BLK/YEL RED

RED BLK

(OPTIONAL)

STARTER

BLK

5

5

5

5

OIL PRESSURE

9

104



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

10 ID0039251

NOT SHOWN:

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
1820 HONDA
ENDS WITH S/N IN2819

 1.  214-061  1  FRAME HARNESS

     215-082  1  ACTUATOR BRACKET
11.  215-046  1  PLUNGER SWITCH

10.  217-833  1  BATTERY DISCONNECT SWITCH OPTIONAL

12.  217-872  1  FUEL SHUTOFF SOLENOID

     363-613  1  SOLENOID MOUNT BRACKET

SEE FOOTNOTE #4

SEE FOOTNOTE #1

SEE FOOTNOTE #3

     214-281  1  GROUND JUMPER WIRE

SEE FOOTNOTE #2

 1. ENDS WITH S/N 1L3766

 3. THE FUEL SHUT OFF SOLENOID IS A DEALER-INSTALLED OPTION. REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS 051-054.
 4. INSTALLATION OF NEW SOLENOID WILL REQUIRE A GROUND WIRE JUMPER. REFER TO (NOT SHOWN)

 4.  217-736  1  OIL PRESSURE SWITCH SEE FOOTNOTE #5

 5. AFTER S/N 1L4346, REDUCER 514-032 IS REQUIRED WITH 217-736 OIL PRESSURE SWITCH

 2. 215-280 BATTERY BEGINS WITH S/N 1L3767, ENDS WITH S/N ______ (215-280 SUPERSEDED BY 215-258)

 2.  217-813  1  FUSE (ATC, 30 AMP)

 5.  217-710  4  MICRO RELAY (SPDT)

 6.  217-885  1  SOLENOID SWITCH

     216-010  1  STARTER SOLENOID COVER

     116-126  1  TERMINAL COVER (BLACK)

     116-208  1  TERMINAL COVER (BLACK)

 9.  215-307  1  BATTERY  CABLE (4 GA X 20", BLK)

 8.  215-353  1  BATTERY CABLE (4 GA X 20", RED)

 7.  215-354  1  BATTERY CABLE (4 GA X 24", RED)

     116-193  1  TERMINAL COVER (RED)
     106-380  1  FLG LK SCREW (M8-1.25 X 16MM)

 3.  215-254  1  BATTERY
     215-258  1  BATTERY

105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



07 ID0039274

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
1820 CONSOLE
ENDS WITH, KOHLER S/N 1N2814 - HONDA S/N 1N2819

 ORG

 WHT

 ORG/BLK

 ORG/RED

 BLU/RED

 WHT/BLU

 RED

 BLK

G
I

 BLK

 BLK

 BLU/RED

 ORG

 ORG WHT

 RED

 BLK

 ORG/RED

C

NO

NC

 ORG/BLK

 BLK

 BLU/WHT  BLU/WHT

 ORG  ORG

HOURMETER VOLTMETER

IGNITION

CROWD SWITCH

1

43 5

2

7

6

ACC

GND

BAT

IGN

ST

 ORG/RED

 BLK
 ORG

FOR FUTURE USE

TO FRAME
HARNESS

TO FRAME

HARNESS

OPERATOR PRESENCE
SWITCH

114



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

07 ID0039274

NOT SHOWN:

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
1820 CONSOLE
ENDS WITH, KOHLER S/N 1N2814 - HONDA S/N 1N2819

 1.  214-062  1  CONSOLE HARNESS

 2.  215-046  1  PLUNGER SWITCH

     215-082  1  ACTUATOR BRACKET

     105-215     NUT (#6-32)

 3.  215-2594 1  HOUR METER

 5.  215-129  1  VOLT METER

 7.  217-071  1  RED PILOT LIGHT

     105-216     BOLT (#6-32X1-1/4", SOC)

     215-415     NITE-LIGHT KIT (12V DC)

 6.  217-724  1  BUTTON SWITCH (SPST)

     215-754  1  MC INSULATOR (2-TERMINAL)

 4.  214-852  1  IGNITION SWITCH

     214-961     KEY, PAIR

     214-962     SWITCH MOUNTING NUT

115



10 ID0039286

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
1820 CONSOLE
BEGINS WITH: KOHLER S/N1N2815,  HONDA S/N1N2820

ORG

WHT

GRA/WHT

ORG/RED

BLU/RED

WHT/BLU

BLK

RED

A
C

C

B
A

T

IG
N

S
T

BLK

BLK

BLK

PROXIMITY SWITCH

BLU/RED

BLK

G
I

BLK

ORG

1

2

3

6
5

7

A
B
C
D
E
F

 ORG ORG

4

VOLTMETER HOURMETER

WHT/BLK

RED

ORG

WHT/BLU WHT/BLU

GRA/WHT
 ORG

IGNITION SWITCH

A
B

TO FRAME
HARNESS

8

BLK

 (3)
 (21)

 (1)

 (17)

 (18)

 (3)

 (5)

 (4)

 (1)

 (7)

 (21)

 (16)

 (15)

 (3)

 (5)

 (4)

 (1)

 (1)

 (3)
 (15)

ORG/RED
 (7)

 (1)

ABC

ORG/RED
BLK

 ORG
 (3)

 (1)
 (7)

FOR FUTURE
USE

 ORG
 (3)

116



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

10 ID0039286

NOT SHOWN:

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
1820 CONSOLE
BEGINS WITH: KOHLER S/N1N2815,  HONDA S/N1N2820

 4.  217-071   1  RED PILOT LIGHT

 7.  215-754   1  MC INSULATOR (2 TERMINAL)

 5.  215-2594  1  HOUR METER

 6.  215-129   1  VOLT METER

     215-415      NITE-LITE KIT (12V DC)

 8.  214-161   1  CONSOLE HARNESS, W/PR SW

 2.  217-724   1  BUTTON SWITCH (SPST)

 3.  217-270   1  PROXIMITY SWITCH HARNESS

     214-563   1  RED LED 12V FOOTNOTE 1

1.  WHEN REPLACING 217-071 ON OLDER UNITS ORDER KIT NO 599-276
214-563 RED LIGHT AND REVISED HARNESS 214-161. BEGINS WITH S/N
1820KE (1V1855), 1820HE (1V1927.

SERVICE BULLEIN: 052-695

2.  BEGINS WITH S/N ______.

 1.  214-852   1  IGNITION SWITCH

     214-961      KEY, PAIR

     214-962      SWITCH MOUNTING NUT

     214-943   1  BUTTON SWITCH (SPST)

     213-115   1  BUTTON SWITCH (SPST)

OLD STYLE RED TOP. ENDS WITH S/N

NEW STYLE W/O RED TOP. BEGINS WITH S/N

SEE FOOTNOTE 2

117



ID0134963 

NOTES: 

118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



10 ID0148280

ROLLER BOOM

10

11

12

8

7

8

13

9

2

5
4314

6

1

15

17
10

14

16

3

2

128



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

10 ID0148280

ROLLER BOOM

NOT SHOWN:

EACH ROLLER ASSEMBLY REQUIRES ONE 105-1126 - SEE F/N 1 & 3

EACH ROLLER ASSEMBLY REQUIRES ONE 115-464 - SEE F/N 1 & 3

SEE FOOTNOTE 1

SEE FOOTNOTE 1 FOR QTY= 1

EACH ROLLER ASSEMBLY REQUIRES ONE 105-1125 - SEE  F/N 1 & 3

SEE FOOTNOTE 1 & 2
SEE FOOTNOTE 1 & 2

SEE FOOTNOTE 1 & 2

SEE FOOTNOTE 1 & 2

1. 142-754 TAIL ROLLER ASSEMBLY, INCL. REF #'S 2-5, 14
2. 141-792 ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (24"), INCL. REF #'S 1-14

140-531 ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (48"), INCL. REF #'S 1-14

301-8211 (30"), 301-8215 (36"), 301-8202 (42"), 301-8238 (42") -  F/N 2

SEE FOOTNOTE 1

141-792  ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (24") W/STD. ROLLER 142-754

141-793  ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (30") W/STD. ROLLER 142-754

141-793 ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (30"), INCL. REF #'S 1-14

141-791 ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (36"), INCL. REF #'S 1-14

141-791   ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (36") W/STD. ROLLER 142-754

140-531   ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (48") W/STD. ROLLER 142-754

1 301-8280 1 ROLLER BOOM (24")
2 105-1126 2 DIRT SHIELD
3 115-464 2 INTERNAL SNAP RING (3.149")
4 125-009 1 BALL BEARING (W/051-345 INSTR)

5 142-755 1 TAIL ROLLER (1.654"C6.8")
6 180-445 1 IDLER SHAFT (1.125"SQ X1.937")

7 106-033 1 JAM NUT (1-NC)
8 105-136 4 BOLT (1/2-NC X 3-1/2", GD8)

9 105-379 1 LK BOLT (3/4-NC X 1-1/4", NLK)
10 115-003 2 ZERK (1/4-NF, STR)

11 105-668 1 SET SCREW (1/4-NF X 1/4", CUP)
12 105-833 4 FLG LOCKNUT (1/2-NC)
13 106-034 1 SET SCREW (1-NC X 6", SQ)
14 105-1125 2 DIRT SHIELD
15 140-1102 1 TAIL ROLLER - RELUBRICABLE

16 125-1022 1 BALL BEARING RELUBRICABLE (1.125", SQ)
17 105-707 1 SET SCREW (1/4-NF X 3/8", CUP)

SEE FOOTNOTE 3

SEE FOOTNOTE 3
SEE FOOTNOTE 3

SEE FOOTNOTE 2 &3140-1112   ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (24") W/RELUBRICABLE ROLLER 140-1104
SEE FOOTNOTE 2 & 3140-1113   ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (30") W/RELUBRICABLE ROLLER 140-1104
SEE FOOTNOTE 2 & 3140-1111  ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (36") W/RELUBRICABLE ROLLER 140-1104

SEE FOOTNOTE 2 & 3140-1106   ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (48") W/RELUBRICABLE ROLLER 140-1104

140-1112 ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (24"), INCL. REF #'S 1-3 & 6-17

140-1113 ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (30"), INCL. REF #'S 1-3 & 6-17

140-1111 ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (36"), INCL. REF #'S 1-3 & 6-17

140-1106 ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (48"), INCL. REF #'S 1-3 & 6-17
3. 140-1104 TAIL ROLLER ASSEMBLY-RELUBRICALBLE INCL'S REF #'S: 2, 3, 10 & 14 THRU 17.

SEE FOOTNOTE 1 & 2140-1240  ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (42") W/STD. ROLLER 142-754

SEE FOOTNOTE 2 & 3140-1285  ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (42") W/RELUBRICABLE ROLLER 140-1104

140-1285  ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (42"), INCL. REF #'S 1-3 & 6-17

140-1240  ROLLER BOOM ASSEMBLY (42"), INCL. REF #'S 1-14

129



01 ID0336937

LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM

1

12

10

11
8

7

13

9

6

14

3

4

5 2

10

14

15
16

32

130



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

01 ID0336937

NOT SHOWN:

LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM

301-8211 (30") 301-8215 (36") 301-8202 (42") 301-8238 (48") - F/N 2
EACH ROLLER ASSY REQUIRES ONE 105-1126 - SEE F/N 1 & 3
EACH ROLLER ASSY REQUIRES ONE 115-464 - SEE F/N 1 & 3
SEE FOOTNOTE 1
SEE FOOTNOTE 1

SEE FOOTNOTE 1, QTY = 1 PER ROLLER AND 1 PER BOOM

EACH ROLLER ASSY REQUIRES ONE 105-1125 - SEE F/N 1 & 3
SEE FOOTNOTE 3
SEE FOOTNOTE 3

140-1304 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, SEALED (42"), INCL REF #'S 1-14

140-1303 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, GREASABLE (24"), INCL REF #'S 1-3,6-16
140-1292 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, GREASABLE (30"), INCL REF #'S 1-3,6-16
140-1293 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, GREASABLE (36"), INCL REF #'S 1-3,6-16
140-1305 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, GRESABLE (42"), INCL REF #'S 1-3,6-16
140-1307 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, GREASABLE (48"), INCL REF #'S 1-3,6-16

3- 140-1290   LOW PROFILE SPROCKET ASSY, GREASABLE, INCL REF #'S 2,3,10,14-16

1 301-8280 1 ROLLER BOOM (24")
2 105-1126 2 DIRT SHIELD
3 115-464 2 INTERNAL SNAP RING (3.149")
4 125-009 1 BALL BEARING (W/051-345 INSTR)
5 140-1298 1 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET, SEALED
6 180-445 1 IDLER SHAFT (1.125"SQ X1.937")
7 106-033 1 JAM NUT (1-NC)
8 105-833 4 FLG LOCKNUT (1/2-NC)
9 105-379 1 LK BOLT (3/4-NC X 1-1/4", NLK)
10 115-003 2 ZERK (1/4-NF, STR)
11 275-043 1 CHAIN TENSION
12 105-067 4 BOLT (1/2-NC X 2-3/4")
13 106-034 1 SET SCREW (1-NC X 6", SQ)
14 105-1125 2 DIRT SHIELD
15 140-1299 1 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET, GREASABLE
16 125-1022 1 BALL BEARING RELUBRICABLE (1.125", SQ)

140-1307 LOW PROFILE SPRKT BOOM,GREASABLE (48")     SEE FOOTNOTE 2 & 3
140-1305 LOW PROFILE SPRKT BOOM,GREASABLE (42")     SEE FOOTNOTE 2 & 3
140-1293 LOW PROFILE SPRKT BOOM,GREASABLE (36")     SEE FOOTNOTE 2 & 3
140-1292 LOW PROFILE SPRKT BOOM,GREASABLE (30")     SEE FOOTNOTE 2 & 3
140-1303 LOW PROFILE SPRKT BOOM,GREASABLE (24")     SEE FOOTNOTE 2 & 3
140-1306 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, SEALED (48")   SEE FOOTNOTE 1 & 2
140-1304 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, SEALED (42")   SEE FOOTNOTE 1 & 2
140-1288 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, SEALED (36")    SEE FOOTNOTE 1 & 2
140-1287 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, SEALED (30")    SEE FOOTNOTE 1 & 2
140-1302 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, SEALED (24")  SEE FOOTNOTE 1 & 2

140-1306 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, SEALED (48"), INCL REF #'S 1-14

140-1288 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, SEALED (36"), INCL REF #'S 1-14
140-1287 LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, SEALED (30"), INCL REF #'S 1-14

2- 140-1302  LOW PROFILE SPROCKET BOOM, SEALED (24"), INCL REF #'S 1-14
1- 140-1289   LOW PROFILE SPROCKET ASSY, SEALED, INCL REF #'S 2-5 AND 14

131



 

 

 

 07 ID0105636

TRENCH CLEANER
3', 4', & 5'

1
2

12

9

58

10

10

17

7
1

15

3

11

6

1

14

4

18

13

16

19

20

21

132



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

07 ID0105636

NOT SHOWN:

TRENCH CLEANER
3', 4', & 5'
 

SEE FOOTNOTE 5

SEE FOOTNOTE 5

SEE FOOTNOTE 5
SEE FOOTNOTE 5

INCLUDES DECALS

SEE FOOTNOTE 5
SEE FOOTNOTE 5

 1.  105-065  5  LOCKNUT (1/2-NC)

 2.  105-071  2  WASHER (1/2")

 3.  105-076  1  BOLT (1/2-NC X 3")

 5.  105-279  2  CARRIAGE BOLT (1/2-NC X 3")

10.  141-109  2  REAR LINK
11.  141-132  1  FRONT LINK

14.  141-148  1  CLAMP

17.  183-179  4  PIN

18.  105-310  2  JAM NUT (3/4-NC)

INCL. REF. NO.'S 1,2,5,7 THRU 11 AND 17. SEE F/T 1

SEE FOOTNOTE 2
SEE FOOTNOTE 2

SEE FOOTNOTE 3

SEE FOOTNOTE 3

 1. REFER TO INSTALLATION DIAGRAM 050-926.

 2. THIS CLEANER SUPPORT (REF. NO. 13) IS USED WITH STANDARD BOOMS, NOT ROLLER BOOMS.
 3. THIS CLEANER SUPPORT (REF. NO. 19) IS USED WITH ROLLER BOOMS, NOT STANDARD BOOMS.

     100-151     MECHANICAL CLEANER CONVERSION KIT

 4.  105-136  2  BOLT (1/2-NC X 3-1/2", GD8)

 6.  105-352  2  SET SCREW (3/4-NC X 5", SQ)

 7.  115-503  8  KLIP RING (.750")

 8.  115-1018 2  EXTENSION SPRING
 9.  141-101  1  SHOE BEAM (STD)

12.  141-215  1  CLEANER SHOE (4")

     141-134  1  CLEANER SHOE (6")
     141-135  1  CLEANER SHOE (8")

     141-136  1  CLEANER SHOE (10")
     141-137  1  CLEANER SHOE (12")

     141-138  1  CLEANER SHOE (14")

     141-139  1  CLEANER SHOE (16")
13.  141-141  1  CLEANER/RESTRNT SUPPORT (8")
     141-142  1  CLEANER/RESTRNT SUPPORT (12")

15.  141-149  1  LOWER CLEANER BAR (36")

     141-150  1  LOWER CLEANER BAR (48")

     141-151  1  LOWER CLEANER BAR (60")
16.  141-155  1  RESTRAINT BAR (36")

     141-156  1  RESTRAINT BAR (48")
     141-157  1  RESTRAINT BAR (60")

19.  141-250  1  CLEANER/RESTRNT SUPPORT (8")

     141-251  1  CLEANER/RESTRNT SUPPORT (12")
20.  105-884  2  WASHER (.531")
21.  115-0005 2  EXTERNAL SNAP RING (0.500")

SEE FOOTNOTES 4 & 5

4. INSTALL SPRING 115-1018 SO THAT OPEN ENDS OF THE COILS ARE FACING IN TOWARDS THE CLEANER
BAR AND SHOE BEAM.

5. IF REPLACING SPRING 117-008 WITH SPRING 115-1018 ALSO REPLACE CLEANER BAR AND SHOE BEAM,
AND USE TRENCH CLEANER SPRING KIT 190-2669.

133



134



135



136



137



08 ID0049672

DIG CHAIN 1.654P33K2PS

12

2

11

2

10

9
13

1 14

1

43

8

5

7

6

138



FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

08 ID0049672

NOT SHOWN:

DIG CHAIN 1.654P33K2PS

USED ON OLD STYLE CHAINS WITH "D" SHAPED HOLE ON ONE SIDE.

1. USED WITH NO CHAIN SPACER (SEE FOOTNOTE 2)

2. USED WITH ONE INSIDE TOOTH.

3. USED WITH ONE OUTSIDE TOOTH.

4. CHAIN SPACERS (REF NO'S 11 & 12) ARE USED ON LEAD BOLTS.

1. 105-099  AR  BOLT (3/8-NC X 7/8")

2. 105-047  AR  LOCKNUT (3/8-NC)

6. 137-005  AR  TOOTH SIDEBAR - KEY (33K)

8. 135-007  AR  LOCK KEY

9. 136-024  AR  LEFT DIGGING TOOTH

10. 136-025  AR  RIGHT DIGGING TOOTH

13. 105-162  AR  BOLT (3/8-NC X 2-1/4")

SEE FOOTNOTE 1

SEE FOOTNOTE 2

SEE FOOTNOTE 3

SEE FOOTNOTE 4

SEE FOOTNOTE 411. 181-650  AR  SPACER (1.395")

14. 105-183  AR  BOLT (3/8-NC X 2-1/2", GD8)

4. 137-014  AR  33K 2P DIG CHAIN 16P (2' 3")

137-015  AR  33K 2P DIG CHAIN 52P (7' 4")

137-016  AR  33K 2P DIG CHAIN 62P (8' 9")

12. 181-651  AR  SPACER (1.235")

3. 137-003  AR  ROLLER LINK (33K)

5. 135-002  AR  DIG CHAIN PIN (33K)

7. 137-006  AR  TOOTH SIDEBAR - HEAD (33K)

137-018  AR  33K 2P DIG CHAIN 92P (12' 11")

USE WITH NEW STYLE CHAINS HAVING ROUND HOLES ON BOTH SIDES.135-1027 AR  33K MASTER PIN

135-1231 AR DURATOOTH, RIGHT 3/16" 33/35K

135-1230 AR DURATOOTH, LEFT 3/16" 33/35K

133-029  33K 4P  DURA 52P 3.6

133-030  33K 4P  DURA 52P 4.4

133-031  33K 4P  DURA 52P 6.4
133-033  33K 4P  DURA 52P 10.0

131-295  33K 4P  DURA 60P 12.0

133-080  33K 4P  DURA 62P 3.6

133-081  33K 4P  DURA 62P 4.4

133-082  33K 4P  DURA 62P 6.4

133-043  33K 4P  DURA 68P 10.0

133-044  33K 4P  DURA 68P 12.0
133-045  33K 4P  DURA 68P 14.0

133-039  33K 4P  DURA 68P 3.6

133-040  33K 4P  DURA 68P 4.4

133-041  33K 4P  DURA 68P 6.4

133-042  33K 4P  DURA 68P 8.0

131-298  33K 4P  DURA 74P 8.0

133-054  33K 4P  DURA 84P 12.0
133-049  33K 4P  DURA 84P 3.6

133-050  33K 4P  DURA 84P 4.3

133-051  33K 4P  DURA 84P 6.4

133-052  33K 4P  DURA 84P 8.0

131-299  33K 4P  DURA 90P 6.0

133-060  33K 4P  DURA 100P 4.3

139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



ID0134963 

NOTES: 

156



157



158



159



 

 

 

 12 ID0051775

DRILLING TOOLS - DRY BORE
PRESENT PRODUTION

13

4

6

7

20

2

1

22

21

24

3
19

25

20

2

3
19

25

16

8

5

11

12

9

10

15
18

17

14

5

23

1

160



NOTE:

FOOTNOTES:

REF
NO.

PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

12 ID0051775

DRILLING TOOLS - DRY BORE
PRESENT PRODUTION

1. BIT BODY (REF 21) OR FROST AUGER (REF 23) AND ROLL PIN (REF 3) NEEDED TO COMPLETE BIT ASSEMBLY.
2. BIT BODY (REF 22) OR FROST AUGER (REF 24) AND BOLT AND NUT (REF 1 AND 2) NEEDED TO COMPLETE BIT ASSEMBLY.
3. KIT INCLUDES (1) 105-535 ROLL PIN, (1) 115-618 COMPRESSION SPRING & (1) 351-234 COUPLING SEAR.
4. INCLUDES (1) 273-078 DANGER TURNING SHAFT DECAL AND (2) 110-015 BLACK GRIPS.

SLIP LATCH

THREADED, 1-NC

SLIP - LATCH

SLIP - LATCH

WELD-ON REPLACEMENT
WELD-ON REPLACEMENT

FEMALE THREADED TO MALE SLIP-LATCH
FEMALE THREADED TO FEMALE SLIP-LATCH

SLIP-LATCH MALE TO MCLAUGHLIN FEMALE

SLIP-LATCH FEMALE TO MCLAUGHLIN MALE

SEE FOOTNOTE 1
SEE FOOTNOTE 1
SEE FOOTNOTE 2

SEE FOOTNOTE 1

THREADED, 1-NC, OBSOLETE

THREADED, 1-NC
1-NC, WELD - ON REPLACEMENT END

FOR 1.5" AND 2" BITS

FOR 3" BITS
FOR 1.5" AND 2" BITS

FOR 3" BITS

SEE FOOTNOTE 3

1. 105-085  1  LOCKNUT (1/4-NC)

2. 105-106  1  BOLT (1/4-NC X 2")

3. 105-525  1  ROLL PIN (3/16" X 1-1/4")

4. 351-143  1  1.380" SAND BIT

5. 351-030  1  ALL THREAD (1-NC X 2-3/4")

6. 351-135  1  1.50" THREADED COMPACTION BIT

351-137  1  1.75" THREADED COMPACTION BIT

351-139  1  2.00" THREADED COMPACTION BIT

351-141  1  2.25" THREADED COMPACTION BIT

7. 351-136  1  1.50" SLIP-LATCH COMPACTION BIT

351-138  1  1.75" SLIP-LATCH COMPACTION BIT

351-140  1  2.00" SLIP-LATCH COMPACTION BIT

351-142  1  2.25" SLIP-LATCH COMPACTION BIT

8. 351-095 AR ROD SECTION (5')

351-096 AR ROD SECTION (10')

351-009  TOOL JOINT

9. 351-155  1  ADAPTER (7/8-NC X 1-NC)

10. 301-8894 1  ADAPTER (7/8-NC X SLIP LATCH)

11. 351-236  1  CONNECTOR SHAFT

167-035  1  SPLINE STUB

12. 351-255 AR  STEM SECTION (5')

351-256 AR  STEM SECTION (10')

351-265  STEM SUB-ASS'Y

351-238  HEX SLEEVE

190-137  SLIP LATCH COUPLER REPAIR KIT

351-154  DETECTION ROD

105-702  SET SCREW (3/8-NC X…" CUP)

351-345  STOP

220-010  SLIM DETECTION SONDE

13. 118-097  1  DRILL STRING GUIDE ASSEMBLY

351-351  1  HAND HELD GUIDE ROD

351-020  GUIDE ROD

351-347  ROD GUIDE

14. 351-266  1  SLIP LATCH PIN W/ THREADS

15. 351-267  1  SLIP LATCH COUPLER

16. 351-272  1  SLIP-LATCH UNCOUPLER - ONE PIN

17. 351-275  1  ADAPTER

18. 351-355  1  ADAPTER

19. 351-310  1  1.5" TWO PRONG ROCK BIT

351-311  1  2" TWO PRONG ROCK BIT

20. 351-312  1  3" TWO PRONG ROCK BIT

21. 351-313  1  BIT BODY

22. 351-314  1  BIT BODY

23. 351-331  1  FROST AUGER (1.5")

24. 351-332  1  FROST AUGER (3.0")

25. 351-337  1  1.5" SPADE BIT

INCL DANGER TURNING SHAFT DECAL (273-078), OBSOLETE
SEE FOOTNOTE 4

OBSOLETE

OBSOLETE

OBSOLETE

OBSOLETE

OBSOLETE
OBSOLETE

SUPERSEDES 351-156.

161



162



163



164



165



ID0134963 

NOTES: 

166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176


	TITLE
	CONTENTS
	DECALS
	ENGINE COMPONENTS
	POWER TRAIN
	FRAME COMPONENTS
	CONTROL COMPONENTS
	HYDRAULICS
	ELECTRICAL
	DIGGING COMPONENTS
	ACCESSORIES
	MISCELLANEOUS



